

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/3/2018 4:39 PM

Nos. 358259 and 360121

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Edward Coyne et al, Respondents,

v.

Grigg Family LLC and City of West Richland, Appellants

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

William Edelblute
Attorney for Appellant WSBA 13808
1030 North Center Parkway
Kennewick WA 99336
Ph. 509-737-0073

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR Counter-Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	1
B. RESPONDENTS' STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
C. ARGUMENT Summary of Argument	4
1. The trial court did not err in considering the "surrounding circumstances" in interpreting the protective covenants.	5
2. The trial court did not extend by implication the protective covenants so did not err. a. "Residential" is not a restriction that was "extended."	12
b. Interpreting "trade" in light of the "residential" designation was not an extension of a restriction.	15
3. <i>Burton v. Douglas County</i> is distinguishable.	16
4. The term "residential" should not be ignored in interpreting "trade."	20
5. The type of structures allowed.	24
6. The trial court did not err in holding the City of West Richland violated the covenants.	26
7. Attorney fees requests by Grigg and the City of West Richland should be denied.	27
D. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	10
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983)	10
<i>Burton v. Douglas County</i> , 65 Wn.2d 619, 399 P.2d 68 (1965)	6, 10, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	11
<i>Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass'n v. Witrak</i> , 61 Wn.App. 177, 810 P.2d 27 (1991).	21
<i>Mains Farm</i> , 121 Wn.2d 810, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993)	21
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 623, 934 P.2d 669 (1997)	21
<i>State v. Scantling</i> , 31940-7-III (unpublished opinion 7/7/15)	9
<i>Sevener v. Northwest Tractor & Equipment Corp.</i> , 41 Wn.2d 1, 247 P.2d 237 (1952)	10
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass'n</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014),	11, 14, 20, 21, 23
Ordinances	
WRMC 17.24.030 K	22
WRMC 17.24.040 C, D	23
Other	
5 Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Evidence Law and Practice</i> § 103.15, at 80-81 (5th ed. 2007).	9
14 Am.Jur. § 218, p. 623	10, 11
Merriam-Webster Dictionary,	14, 15
Rules	
RAP 18.1	27
